all individuals who worked as Technicians for Defendant in the states of Massachusetts, Maine, 
New Hampshire, and Pennsylvania between the earliest applicable limitations period and the date 
of execution of this MOU.   

4. The Released Parties agree to pay, on an all-in and non-reversionary basis, a total 
of  One Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,850,000.00) inclusive of all amounts 
to be paid to the Settlement Class and Collective, and amounts representing attorneys’ fees, costs, 
service awards, and the costs of Settlement Administrator in administering the settlement (the 
“Gross Settlement Amount”).

[...]

Agreement, all papers filed by Class Counsel to obtain Court approval of the Settlement Agreement, and 
this Notice of Settlement (in generic form). The Settlement website also provides contact information for 
Class Counsel and the Settlement Administrator. 

3. What Are the Terms of the Settlement?  

J&L has agreed to pay One Million Eight Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,850,000) (“Gross 
Settlement Amount”). Deductions from this amount will be made for attorneys’ fees and costs for Class 
Counsel (see below), settlement administration costs (up to $34,000), and service awards in the amount - 
of  Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000) in total to be split equally by Named Plaintiffs Robenson Jean-Pierre,